16  Article 51 of the Law Number 18 of 2013 on the Prevention and the Eradication of Forest Destruction  
17  The panel of judges sentenced each prison sentence for fifteen years, a replacement money of 

Rp3,115,889,000,000.00 (three trillion one hundred fifteen billion eight hundred eighty nine million rupiah) 
and a fine of Rp15,000,000,000, 00 (fifteen billion rupiah). See Central Jakarta District Court Decision Number: 
339/PID.B/2010/PN.JKT.PST, Jakarta, 2010, p. 256. 

18  Article 196, Paragraph (1), or the Criminal Procedural Law. 
19  Based on the Order of the Head of the Bekasi District Prosecutor Office Regarding the Appointment of a Public

[...]

This holistic law enforcement is also a warning for 
perpetrators of crimes that there is no safe haven for results of their crimes. 

2. Prosecution Mechanism and Form of Indictment 
The defendant, Hendra Widjaja, has embezzled PT Showa Indonesia Manufacturing 
(PT SIM) for Rp138,202,720,550.00 (one hundred thirty-eight billion two hundred 
two million seven hundred twenty thousand five hundred fifty Rupiahs). The 
embezzlement was carried out when he was serving as the Vice President of PT 
SIM. After that, the defendant has used some of the assets to pay or to buy a 
number of lands, properties, and motor vehicles with the intention to conceal or